

No. 17-1459

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WORLD PROGRAMMING LIMITED,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SAS INSTITUTE, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**REPLY FOR PETITIONER**

---

WAYNE F. DENNISON  
REBECCA M. LECARAZ  
BROWN RUDNICK LLP  
One Financial Center  
Boston, MA 02111  
(617) 856-8200

JUSTIN M. ELLIS  
W. ALEX HARRIS  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
430 Park Ave.  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 607-8160

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIC R. NITZ  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
jlamken@mololamken.com

JORDAN A. RICE  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
300 N. LaSalle St.  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 450-6700

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Review Is Warranted To Resolve Whether Federal Comity Principles Govern the Respect Owed Foreign Judgments .....	2
A. The Question Is Critically Important .....	2
B. The Decision Below Entrenches a Circuit Split .....	5
C. The Issue Is Properly Presented.....	6
II. The Mootness Ruling Warrants Review .....	10
Conclusion.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Tremblay</i> , 223 U.S. 185 (1912).....	3
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	3
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	3
<i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int’l, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993).....	11
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....	10, 11
<i>Comm’ns Imp. Exp. S.A. v. Republic of the Congo</i> , 757 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	10
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	3, 5
<i>Evans Cabinet Corp. v. Kitchen Int’l, Inc.</i> , 593 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Impression Prods., Inc. v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1523 (2017).....	4
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	4
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>Lucasfilm Ltd. v. Ainsworth</i> , [2011] UKSC 39.....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 545 (1990).....	12
<i>Matusevitch v. Telnikoff</i> , No. 97-7138, 1998 WL 388800 (D.C. Cir. May 5, 1998).....	6
<i>Pueschel v. United States</i> , 369 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Siemon-Netto</i> , 457 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>Stevens v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 500 U.S. 1 (1991).....	8
<i>Tahan v. Hodgson</i> , 662 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	5, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Tohono O’odham Nation</i> , 563 U.S. 307 (2011).....	8
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	9
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , No. 16-1011 (U.S. June 22, 2018) .....	5
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
18 C. Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 4410 (3d ed. 2018) .....	12
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 25 cmt. d (1982).....	8
